

No. 220141, Original

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
STATE OF TEXAS,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
and STATE OF COLORADO,

Defendants.

—◆—
On Motion For Leave To File A Bill Of Complaint

—◆—
**CITY OF LAS CRUCES' *AMICUS CURIAE*
BRIEF OPPOSING TEXAS' MOTION FOR
LEAVE TO FILE A BILL OF COMPLAINT
AND SUPPORTING DEFENDANTS**

JAY F. STEIN, ESQ.*
JAMES C. BROCKMANN, ESQ.
SETH R. FULLERTON, ESQ.
STEIN & BROCKMANN, P.A.
P.O. Box 2067
Santa Fe, NM 87504
(505) 983-3880
jfstein@newmexicowaterlaw.com
**Counsel of Record*

HARRY S. CONNELLY, JR.,
ESQ.
MARCIA B. DRIGGERS, ESQ.
CITY OF LAS CRUCES
CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
P.O. Box 20000
Las Cruces, NM 88004

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
City of Las Cruces*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
BACKGROUND	3
1. Rio Grande Project	3
2. Rio Grande Compact.....	4
3. Lower Rio Grande Adjudication	5
4. Operating Agreement Litigation.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
POINT I: The Original Jurisdiction of the Court is Invoked Sparingly	10
POINT II: Texas has not pled a Cause of Action for Enforcement of the Rio Grande Compact.....	13
A. Texas has not pled a Violation of the Rio Grande Compact	14
B. Texas seeks to Modify, not Enforce, the Rio Grande Compact	18
POINT III: There is pending Litigation Providing Alternative Forums for the Issues Raised by Texas	20
A. The Lower Rio Grande Adjudication is the only Forum to Determine Rights to the Rio Grande Project	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. State Administration is Required for the Adjudication Decree	23
C. The Federal Operating Agreement Litigation is resolving Project Allocation Issues	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963).....	18
<i>Arizona v. New Mexico</i> , 425 U.S. 794 (1976).....	9, 12, 13
<i>C. T. Hellmuth & Assoc. v. Washington Metro. Area Trans. Auth.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 408 (D. Md. 1976).....	19
<i>City of El Paso ex rel. Pub. Serv. Bd. v. Reynolds</i> , 563 F. Supp. 379 (D.N.M. 1983), <i>aff'd on reh'g</i> , 597 F. Supp. 694 (D.N.M. 1984).....	15, 16
<i>El Paso County Water Impr. Dist. No. 1 v. City of El Paso</i> , 133 F. Supp. 894 (W.D. Tex. 1955), <i>aff'd</i> , 243 F.2d 927 (5th Cir. 1957), <i>cert. den.</i> , 355 U.S. 820 (1957).....	16
<i>Elephant Butte Irrigation Dist. v. Regents of New Mexico State University</i> , 849 P.2d 372, 115 N.M. 229 (Ct. App. 1993).....	6, 16, 21
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	11
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	12
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 523 U.S. 767 (1998).....	18
<i>Ohio v. Wyandotte Chemicals Corp.</i> , 401 U.S. 493 (1971).....	25
<i>Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Keys</i> , 469 F. Supp. 2d 973 (10th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>State ex rel. Reynolds v. Allman</i> , 427 P.2d 886, 78 N.M. 1 (1967).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State ex rel. Reynolds v. Sharp</i> , 344 P.2d 943, 66 N.M. 192 (1959).....	22
<i>State of New Mexico ex rel. State Engineer v. Elephant Butte Irrigation Dist., et al.</i> , No. CV-96-888 (3rd Jud. Dist. filed September 24, 1996)	6, 23
<i>State of New Mexico v. U.S. Bureau of Recla- mation, et al.</i> , No. 1:2011-cv-00691-JB-ACT (D.N.M. filed August 8, 2011)	8, 24
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983).....	9, 18, 23, 24
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , No. 9, Original, October Term (1952)	17
<i>Tri-State Generation & Transmission Ass’n, Inc. v. D’Antonio</i> , 2012-NMSC-039, ___ P.3d ___	24
<i>United States v. Nevada</i> , 412 U.S. 534 (1973) ...	8, 11, 12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 10	18
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	11

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. § 1251	11
Laws of the Territory of New Mexico 1905, ch. 102, § 22.....	3
Laws of the Territory of New Mexico 1907, ch. 49, § 40.....	3
McCarran Amendment, 43 U.S.C. § 666 (1952)	6, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. § 4331 <i>et seq.</i>	25
40 C.F.R. §§ 1508.25(a)(1) & (2)	25
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(7)	25
N.M. Stat. §§ 72-4-13 through 72-4-19 (1907, as amended through 2012).....	6
Reclamation Act of 1902, § 2, 32 Stat. 390	3
Rio Grande Compact, Act of May 31, 1939, ch. 155, 53 Stat. 785.....	<i>passim</i>

TREATISES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Doc. No. 319, <i>Documents on the Use and Control of the Waters of Interstate and Inter- national Streams: Compacts, Treaties, and Adjudications</i> (1968).....	16
Raymond Hill, <i>Development of the Rio Grande Compact of 1938</i> , 14 Nat. Resources J. 163 (1974 No. 2)	16, 19
Rio Grande Compact Commission, <i>Resolution of the Rio Grande Compact Commission, An- nual Meeting of the Commission, El Paso, Texas</i> (Feb. 22-24, 1948)	4, 15
S.E. Reynolds and Philip B. Mutz, <i>Water Deliv- eries Under the Rio Grande Compact</i> , 14 Nat. Resources J. 201 (1974 No. 2).....	17
Sup. Ct. R. 37.4.....	1
